

Nos. 10-1397, 10-1424

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**ESSEX VALLEY VISITING NURSES ASSOCIATION,
NEW COMMUNITY CORPORATION, and
NEW COMMUNITY HEALTH CARE, INC.**

Petitioners

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION FOR
ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

RUTH E. BURDICK
Supervisory Attorney

BARBARA A. SHEEHY
Attorney

**National Labor Relations Board
1099 14th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-2758
(202) 273-0094**

LAFE E. SOLOMON
Acting General Counsel
JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel
LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

ESSEX VALLEY VISITING NURSES)	
ASSOCIATION, NEW COMMUNITY)	
CORPORATION, AND NEW COMMUNITY)	
HEALTH CARE, INC.)	
)	
Petitioner)	Nos. 10-1397, 10-1424
)	
v.)	
)	
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD)	
)	Board Case No.
Respondent)	22-CA-24770
)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of jurisdiction	1
Statement of issues presented	3
Statement of the case.....	4
I. Procedural history	5
A. The unfair labor practice proceeding	5
B. The compliance proceeding	7
C. The Board’s prior supplemental Decision and Order; the subsequent appeal	7
II. The Board’s conclusions and order	8
Summary of argument.....	9
Argument.....	11
I. The Board acted within its broad remedial discretion in determining the amounts of backpay the Company owes the four nurses for the loss of earnings they suffered as a result of their unlawful transfer	12
A. A backpay award is a make-whole remedy designed to restore the economic status quo that an employee would have obtained but for the employer’s unfair labor practice	12
B. Standard of review	14
C. The Board reasonably rejected the Company’s affirmative defense that the nurses incurred willful losses of earnings.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
1. The standard for determining whether an employee has incurred a willful loss of earnings	16
2. The Company failed to prove that there were any substantially equivalent positions available to the nurses into which they would have been hired during the backpay period	17
3. The Company failed to show that the nurses willfully incurred a loss of earning by not seeking field nurse positions involving direct patient care	19
4. The company failed to prove that nurses Savino, Lambert, Jones, and Schepers engaged in inadequate searches for interim employment.....	21
a. Nurse Savino.....	22
b. Nurse Lambert.....	25
c. Nurse Jones.....	27
d. Nurse Schepers	29
5. The Company’s remaining contentions are meritless.....	30
II. The Administrative Law Judge did not abuse her discretion in imposing limited sanctions on the Company for failing to substantially comply with Board-issued subpoenas.....	33
A. Applicable principles and standard of review	33
B. The judge did not abuse her discretion in drawing limited adverse inferences and refusing to consider certain secondary evidence introduced by the Company as a result of the Company’s failure to comply with the Board-issued subpoenas.....	34

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
III. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that EVVNA, NCC, and NCHC constitute a single employer for purposes of backpay liability	39
A. Nominally separate business entities that are highly integrated with respect to ownership and operation may be treated as a single employer	39
B. The Board reasonably found that EVVNA, NCC and NCHC constitute a single employer under its four-factor test	41
1. Common ownership	41
2. Common management	42
3. Functional interrelation of operations.....	44
4. Centralized control over labor relations	46
C. The Company’s arguments are meritless	48
Conclusion	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Aiken Underground Utility Services</i> , 336 NLRB 1033 (2001)	48
<i>Allegheny Graphics, Inc.</i> , 320 NLRB 1141 (1996)	24
<i>Arduini Manufacturing Corp.</i> , 162 NLRB 972 (1967), <i>enforced in relevant part</i> , 394 F.2d 420 (1st Cir. 1968)	24
<i>Associated General Contractors v. NLRB</i> , 929 F.2d 910 (2d Cir. 1991)	48
<i>Atlantic Limousine, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 243 F.3d 711 (3d Cir. 2001)	15
<i>Atlantic Richfield Co. v. U.S. Department of Energy</i> , 769 F.2d 771 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	33, 34
* <i>Bannon Mills, Inc.</i> , 146 NLRB 611 (1964)	34
<i>Cassis Management Corp.</i> , 336 NLRB 961 (2001)	24
<i>Coronet Foods, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 158 F.3d 782 (4th Cir. 1998)	23
<i>Distillery, Wine & Allied Workers International Union v. National Distillers & Chemical Corp.</i> , 894 F.2d 850 (6th Cir. 1990)	40

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Emsing’s Supermarket, Inc.</i> , 284 NLRB 302 (1987), <i>enforced</i> , 872 F.2d 1279 (7th Cir. 1989)	44
<i>Ernst & Young</i> , 304 NLRB 178 (1991)	24
<i>Essex Valley Visiting Nurses Association v. NLRB</i> , Nos. 08-1334, 08-1364 (D.C. Cir. filed Oct. 22, 2008).....	8
<i>Essex Valley Visiting Nurses Association</i> , 343 NLRB 817 (2004), <i>enforced</i> , No. 05-3351 (3d Cir. Nov. 18, 2005).....	4
<i>Exxon Chemical Co. v. NLRB</i> , 386 F.3d 1160 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	4
<i>Fibreboard Paper Products Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 379 U.S. 203 (1964).....	14
<i>Firestone Synthetic Fibers</i> , 207 NLRB 810 (1973)	21
<i>Golden State Bottling Co. v. NLRB</i> , 414 U.S. 168 (1973).....	12
<i>J. L. Holtzendorff Detective Agency</i> , 206 NLRB 483 (1973), <i>enforced by unpublished judgment</i> , No. 73-3536 (9th Cir. Feb. 19, 1974)	26
<i>Local 627, International Union of Operating Engineers v. NLRB</i> , 518 F.2d 1040 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	40

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Mastro Plastics Corp.</i> , 136 NLRB 1342 (1962), <i>enforced</i> , 354 F.2d 170 (2d Cir. 1965).....	21
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	4
<i>Midwest Motel Management</i> , 278 NLRB 421 (1986)	24
<i>Midwestern Personnel Services</i> , 346 NLRB 624 (2006)	23
<i>Moran Printing</i> , 330 NLRB 376 (1999)	21
<i>NLRB v. Brown & Root, Inc.</i> , 311 F.2d 447 (8th Cir. 1963)	13, 14
<i>NLRB v. Cauthorne</i> , 691 F.2d 1023 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	13
<i>NLRB v. Dane County Dairy</i> , 795 F.2d 1313 (7th Cir. 1986)	48
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 359 U.S. 575 (1969).....	14
<i>NLRB v. J.H. Rutter-Rex Manufacturing Co.</i> , 396 U.S. 258 (1969).....	12
* <i>NLRB v. Madison Courier, Inc.</i> , 472 F.2d 1307 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	12, 13, 14, 17, 21

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Reynolds</i> , 399 F.2d 668 (6th Cir. 1968)	12
<i>NLRB v. Thalbo Corp.</i> , 171 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 1999).....	23
<i>NLRB v. Velocity Express,, Inc.</i> , 434 F.3d 1198 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>North Montana Health Care Center</i> , 178 F.3d 1089 (9th Cir. 1999)	48
<i>National Football League</i> , 309 NLRB 78 (1992)	34
<i>New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2365 (2010).....	2, 8
* <i>Oil, Chemical & Atomic Workers International Union v. NLRB</i> , 547 F.2d 598 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	13, 16, 17, 22
<i>Package Service Co. v. NLRB</i> , 113 F.3d 845 (8th Cir. 1997)	24
* <i>Palace Sports & Entertainment, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 411 F.3d 212 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>Parts Depot, Inc.</i> , 348 NLRB 152 (2006)	25
<i>Pedersen v. NLRB</i> , 234 F.2d 417 (2d Cir. 1956).....	33

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Penntech Papers, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 706 F.2d 18 (1st Cir. 1983).....	40
* <i>Perdue Farms, Inc., Cookin’ Good Division v. NLRB</i> , 144 F.3d 830 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	33, 34
<i>Phelps Dodge Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 313 U.S. 177 (1941).....	16
<i>RC Aluminum Industries, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 326 F.3d 235 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	40
* <i>Radio & Television Broadcast Technicians Local Union 1264, IBEW v. Broadcast Service of Mobile, Inc.</i> , 380 U.S. 255 (1965).....	39, 40
<i>Rainbow Coaches</i> , 280 NLRB 166 (1986), <i>enforced</i> , 835 F.2d 1436 (9th Cir. 1987)	24
<i>Sceptor Ingot Castings, Inc.</i> , 341 NLRB 997 (2004), <i>enforced</i> , 448 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	30
* <i>South Prairie Construction Co. v. Local 627, International Union of Operating Engineers</i> , 425 U.S. 800 (1976).....	40
<i>Southeastern Envelope Co.</i> , 246 NLRB 423 (1979)	49
<i>St. Francis Federation of Nurses & Health Professionals v. NLRB</i> , 729 F.2d 844 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	14

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
* <i>St. George Warehouse</i> , 351 NLRB 961 (2007)	31, 32, 33
<i>UAW v. NLRB</i> , 459 F.2d 1329 (D.C. Cir. 1972)	34
* <i>United States Can Co.</i> , 328 NLRB 334 (1999), <i>enforced in relevant part</i> , 254 F.3d 626 (7th Cir. 2001)	18
<i>United States v. Morton Salt Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 632 (1950)	33
<i>United Telegraph Workers v. NLRB</i> , 571 F.2d 665 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	40
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951)	15
* <i>Viking Industrial Security, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 225 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2000)	49
* <i>Virginia Electric & Power Co. v. NLRB</i> , 319 U.S. 533 (1940)	14, 15, 16

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes:	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	4
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	4
Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158 (a)(3)).....	5
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	4
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(c) (29 U.S.C. § 160(c))	12
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2, 3, 14
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)).....	2, 3
Section 11(1) (29 U.S.C. § 161(1)).....	33
